UNOFFICIAL COPY

When Recorded Return To:

Richmaond Moenroe Group, Inc.

82 lim Linegar Lane

Branson West, MO 65737
Ref#. 0004190000123382
SPS BBLM

Prepared By::

Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.

3217 S Decker Lake Dr
Salt Lake City, UT 84119
Sabrina Martinez
(888)818-6032

Investor Loan #601542407

Doc#. 2215918081 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 06/08/2022 09:14 AM Pg: 10of 8

Space Above for Recorder's Use

Borrower (“I"):

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Original Borrower Vesting: WALTER L WEST. Il AND AUDREY L. WEST, HIS WIFE, NOT AS JOINT TENANTS
OR AS TENANTS IN COMMON BUT AS TEIANTS IN THE ENTIRETY
Original Mortgagee: WASHINGTON MUTUAL dANK, FA, A FEDERAL ASSOCIATION

Date of Mortgage; AUGUST 04, 2003
Original Loan Amount: $429,000.00

Recorded 09/23/2003, Instrument No., 032664227 boo’x N//\ and page N/A
Recorded in the Official Records of COOK County, IL

Lender or Servicers (“Lender”):

CITIBank, N.A. as Trustee for the WaMu Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, 5¢iie; 2003-511

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

MAT701

0020785713

ﬁ\f//



2215918081 Page: 2 of 8

Date of first lien mortgage, degfh!tgjiiﬁlglélﬂ'angﬁga )Y

AUGUST 04, 2003

Recorded in the Official Records of COOK County, IL
As Instrument No., 032664227 book N/A and page N/A

Loan Number: 0020785713

Property Address:
108 LINDEN AVE
GLENCOE, IL 60022

LEGAL DESCRIPTION; ATTACHED HER=70 AND MADE A PART HERE OF, AS EXHIBIT ‘A’ The within
described premises are or are to be improvixd.hy a one or two family residence or dwelling only.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY 1T BLANK

MAT01 DU207R%713

W



2215918081 Page: 3of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement’) is effective 05/01/2022, between WALTER L WEST Ill and AUDREY L WEST,
(‘Borrower's") and Select Porifolio Servicing, Inc., acting on behalf of the owner of the Note, {"Lender”). If Borrower's representations
and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this Agreement will amend and supplement, as set
forth in Section 2, the Note made by the Borrower, dated 08/04/2003, in the original principal sum of

$429.000.00 (“Note”). The Mortgage or Deed of Trust (“Security Instrument’), which was entered into as security for the Note,
encumbers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument (defined in the Security Instrument as the “Property”),
known as;

108 LINDEN AVE
GLENCOE, 1. 60022

The Nate and Security Instrument are collectively referred to in this Agreement as the "Loan Documents.”

1. Bomower Representations and Covenants. Borrower certifies, represents, covenants, and agrees as foll aws:

a.

e.

f.

Baorrower is experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i} is in default under the Note or default is imminent, and
{ii) Borrower drzs not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments
now or in the'nez: future.

There has been no imbermissible change in the ownership of the Proparty since Borrower signed the Note.

If requested by Lenger, Bzanwer has provided documentation for all income that they raceive.

All documents and informaticsn Lomower has provided to Lender in connection with this Agreement, including thedocuments
and information reqarding eligibi'tyfor this Agreement, are complate, true and correct.

Borrower has made or will make all haym:nts required under a trial modification plan or loan warkout plan, if applicable.

The property is neither in a state of disrepzir, nur condemned.

2. The Modfication. If Borrower's representations and ~ovenants in Section 1 continue to be true in atl material respects and all
preconditions to the madification set forth in Section 2 ha ve'0een met, the Loan Documents will autoratically become modified
on 05/01/2022 (the *Modification Effective Date") and allicie charges thal remain unpaid will be waived. Borrower understands
that if they fail to make any payments as a precondition to this<nadification under a workout plan or trial medification plan, this
madification will not take effect. The first modified payment will be 'due on 06/01/2022.

a.

b.

The Maturity Date will be: 09/01/2033.

The modified principal balance of the Note will include all amounts anr/ar. 2arages that will be past due as of the Modification
Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow advanzes and other costs, but excluding unpaid late
charges, collectively, “Unpaid Amounts™) less any amounts paid to tive Lend=r but not previously credited tothe account
associated with the Note. The new principal balance of the Note will be $440,448.13 (the *New Principal Balance™). Borrawer
understands that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts
accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement. Borrower a's > understands that this means interest
will now accrue on the unpaid interest that is added to the outstanding principal bala:ice; which would not happen without
this Agreement.

Interest at the rate of 5.250% will begin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balante as of 05/01/2022 and the first
new monthly payment on the interest Bearing Principal Balance will be due on 06/01/2022. Thz pament schedule for the
madified Note is as follows:

Months | Interest Interest Rate Monthly | Estimated Total Payment Beginsﬁ Huraber of
Rate Change Date Principal Monthly Monthly On wloaly
|and Interestt  Escrow Payment” Payments

Payment ; Payment
Amount | Amaount*

1-136 | 5.25000% N/A $2,197.36 | $1,361.75, | $3,559.11, 08/01/2022 136
which may | which may
adjust adjust

periodically | periodically

A final balloon payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance of $390,378.92 is due on the Maturity
Date.




2215918081 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and therefore the total monthly
payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 2.¢ shali supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documenis, including but
not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest rate. Interest will be charged on unpaid principal until
the full amount of the Principal Balance has been paid. | will pay interest at a yearly rate of 5.250%.

BALLOON NOTICE. In order to reach an affordable payment, we extended your amortization term, which is the rate or
speed by which your mortgage is calculated to be paid off; however, your maturity term, which is the period of time until
your mortgage becomes due and payable, could not be fully extended to an equal term. This is because the investar on
your account allows us to change your amortization term but does not allow us to change the maturity term to match. As a
result of the difference between these two periods, there will be an amount due of $380,378.92 on the date your lien matures
an 09/01/2033. The amount due at maturity is in addition to your monthly scheduled payment that you receivedas part of
your madification.

d. Borrower has agreed to establish an escrow account to pay for property taxes and homeowner's insurance and pay a
monthly escrow payment in the initial amount of $1,381.75. Borrower's total monthly payment of principal, interest and
escrow will therelore be equal to $3,569.11. Borrower acknowledges that the payments attributable to insurance and
taxes are determined 2y the state taxing authorities and insurance companies and therefore, are subject to change fram
time to time. Borrower i be notified of any changes.

3. Other Agreements. Borrower aivi Lnder also agree to the following;

a. This Agreement shall supersede any modification, forbearance, trial period plan, or other workout pian that Borrower
previously entered into with Lender

b. The Security Inslrument and Note, as-wclified by this Agreement, are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby reziiimed.

c. Allterms of the Security Instrument and Note, ex.ept as expressly modified by this Agreement, or by the U.S. Bankruptcy
Code, remain in full force and effect. Nothing in thi=-Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the obligations contained irihe Note and Security Instrument.

d. Bomower will be bound by and comply with all covenants, ugreements, and requirements of the Note as modified by the
Agreement and the Security Instrument; including all requirements to make payments of taxes, insurance premiums,
assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments thit the Borrower is obligated to make under the Note and
Security Instrument.

e. If any document is lost, misplaced, misstated or inaccurately reflects th f.ue and correct terms and conditions of the Loan
Documents as amended by this Agreement, within ten (10) days after receiut of the Lender's request, Borrower will execute,
acknowledge, initial, and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender Z2ams necessary to replace or correct the
Iost, misplaced, misstated or inaccurate document(s). If Borrowsr fails to do $), Borrower will be liable for any and all loss
or damage which the Lender reasonably sustains as a result of Borrower’s failuia /At Lender’s option, this Agreement will
be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such loss, misplacement, misstatemeni, Or inaccuracy. If Borrower elects not
to sign any such corrective documentation, the terms of the original Loan Documents shzi continue infuli force and effect,
such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and Borrower will not be eligible for @ modification.

f.  The mortgage insurance premiums due from Borrower, if applicable, may increase as a result f thi: capitalization, which
will result in a higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which Borrower may requesicar efiation of mortgage
insurance may change as a result of the New Principal Balance,

g. As of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan Documents, Burrower agrees as
iollows: If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred.without the Lenders prior written
consent, the Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However,
the Lender shall not exercise this option if federal law prohibits the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or

« transter. If the Lender exercises this option, the lender shall give borrower notice of acceleration, The notice shall provide .-
a period of not less than thirty {30) days — depending cn state law and other requirements — from the date the notice is
delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage.  f Borrower fails to pay these sums
prior 1o the expiration of this period, the Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice
or demand on the Borrower.

Qi



h.

2215918081 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As of the Modification Effective Date, a buyer of the Property will not be permitted, under any circumstance, to assume
the Loan. In any event, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer of the Property.

All payment amounts specified in this Agreement assume that payments will be made as scheduled.

If Borrower is in bankruptcy upon execution of this document, Borrower will cooperate fully with L.ender in obtaining any
required bankruptey court and trustee approvals in accardance with local court rules and procedures. Barrower understands
that if such approvals are not received, then the terms of this Agreement will be null and void. If this Agreement becomes
null and void, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect, and such terms shall not be
modified by this Agreement.

* |f Borrower(s) received a discharge in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy subsequent to the execution of the Loan Documents, Lender

agrees that such Borrower(s) will not have personal liability.on the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

In agreeing to the changes to the original Loan Documents as reflected in this Agreement, Lender has relied upon the
truth and accuracy of all of the representations made by Borrower(s), both in this Agreement and in any documentation
provided by or on behalf of Borrower(s) in connection with this Agreement. If Lender subsequently determines that such
representations or documentation were not truthful or accurate, Lender may, at its option, rescind this Agreement and
reinstate the orininal terms of the Loan Documents as if this Agreement never cccurred.

TAX CONSEQUENCES 7 LOAN MODIFICATIONS.

There may be income fax cunseguences related to this loan modification. Because you will be responsible for paying any income

tax due as a result of this loan wedincation, you may wish to consult a tax advisor before accepting this loan modification.

You can find additional information at kup:ffwww.irs.gov. You can also call the IRS taxpayer hotline at 1-800-829-1040.



2215918081 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

/:?i/dK 5/%2,

WALTER t WFLT /.l - Borrower Date

_Mz%fﬁ Shal22
AUDREY L WEST - Borvower Date

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of: IL
County: COOK

On the [9\ day of W ~ C;‘D;ERYear), before me the undersigned,

personally appeared

WALTER L WEST Ill AND AUDREY L WEST

Personally known to me or provided to me on the basis of satisfucton/evidence to be the individual
whose names (s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and ackr 0 ledged to me that he/she
executed the same in his/her capacity and that by his/her signature on<he/instrument, the individual, or
the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrurient:

Kt (L S8t pns )

Signature of person Ta kingUA%nowledgme nt

CATHLEEN P. Hof Fraps)

Name Typed, Printed or Stamped

OFFICIAL SEAL
NATHLEEN R HOFFMAN
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF LLINOIS
My Commission Expires 11729/25

Title or Rank

___(Seal) Serial Number, if any:

My Commission Expires: | /9—9 ! 2'9 35/

MAT01 wa 16200 0020785713

pIGIMALL



2215918081 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Select Portfalio Servicing, Inc., Attorney in Fact for CITIBank, N.A. as Trustee for the WaMu Mortgage
Pass-Throuth Certificates, Series 2003-511

. //7 - Date: MAY 31 202
Y Mifthew Fiuata
Document Control Officer

By:

STATE OF UTAH COUNTY OF SALT LAKE

On MAY 3 12071 before me, Anavell Curiel a Notary Public, personally appeared
Marthew fuerin, S , who proved 124r2 on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name (s} is/are subscribed to the witlur/instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorizes capacity (ies) and that by his/hers/their
signature {s} on the instrument the person (s), or the entity upon hehalf of which the person (s) acted,

executed the instrument .jL- Personally Known Document Control Officer
Witness my hand and official seal. J

A i

Signature of persan Taking Acknowledgment

% Nolary Pubhe Slate of Utah

ANAYELI CURIEL Name Typed, Printed or Stamped

: A
s @efl L} My Commussion Expires on; .
WS T september 30, 2005 Netery pobh
~ke Comim Number 720700 Title or Rank
{Seal) Serial Number, if any: 720700
My Commission Expires: SEE 3 0 ZI]ZS
§ 01
MAT701 MAX 1 0020785713

pIGIMAL



2215918081 Page: 8 of 8

UNQEEIGIAL COPY

STREET ADDRESS: 108 LINDEN AVENUE
CITY: GLENCOE COUNTY: COOK
TAX NUMBER: 05-17-107-025-0000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT 48 IN KING'S RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1 TO 5 AND 11 IN HUBBARD WOODS VILLAS IN THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 17, TOWNGHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF
SAID KING'S RESUBDIVISION RECORDED MAY §, 1915 AS DOCUMENT 5627230, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

MAT01 0020785713

A

)
w



